
 
 
 

Cabinet 
Special Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 10 July 2012 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The members of the Cabinet are invited to consider whether they have 

a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any of the items on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such 
interest. 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
2. PROUDMAN OCEANOGRAPHIC LABORATORY, BIDSTON HILL 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 At the meeting held on 21 June 2012 (minute 5 refers), the Cabinet 

deferred consideration of the report of the Director of Law, HR and 
Asset Management so as to allow officers to provide further 
clarification of matters in relation to the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
An update of the Director’s report is attached. 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND GOVERNANCE 
 
3. CORPORATE PLAN (Pages 7 - 42) 
 
 At the Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 2012 (minute 17 refers), the 

Acting Chief Finance Officer set out performance against the 

Public Document Pack



Corporate Plan. In response to concerns raised by Members in relation 
to the presentation of performance information, he proposed that a 
refreshed Corporate Plan would be presented to this meeting. 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive is attached. 
 

FINANCE 
 
4. CORPORATE AND BUSINESS PLANNING 

- CONSULTATION PROCESS (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 1)  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
6. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET 

10 JULY 2012 

SUBJECT: PROUDMAN OCEANOGRAPHIC 
LABORATORY, BIDSTON HILL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: BIDSTON AND ST JAMES 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 

COUNCILLOR ADRIAN JONES – 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION?  NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to a request from the Natural 
Environment Research Council (NERC) to demolish the Proudman Oceanographic 
Laboratory on Bidston Hill. 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 NERC currently holds a leasehold interest from the Council of land, extending to 2,338 
sqm (2,797 sqyds) on Bidston Hill as part of the Bidston Observatory Complex.  The 
lease was granted in 1973 for a term of 99 years and NERC currently pay a rent of 
£1,800pa.  NERC constructed a four storey building on the site, known as the Joseph 
Proudman Laboratory Building, which was used for research premises for the 
Proudman Oceanographic Laboratory until 2005, when the research establishment 
transferred to new purpose-built premises within the University of Liverpool complex.  
Since then, the property has remained largely empty, with the exception of resident 
security personnel. 

 
2.2 Since vacating the premises, NERC has tried to sell its leasehold interest and has 

identified a couple of interested parties, although neither proceeded to completion.  In 
both cases neither party intended to use the premises for commercial use, but did 
propose residential schemes.  In light of planning restrictions on residential 
development, NERC has employed agents to market the building for its existing use, 
but has had no interest. 

 
2.3 Due to the nature of the building and its construction for a very specific purpose, 

NERC is not confident that the property will sell in the foreseeable future.  In the mean 
time the building is proving very expensive to maintain, both in terms of repair and 
maintenance costs.  As a consequence NERC has resolved that the most effective 
course of action would be to demolish the building. 

 
2.4 In accordance with the terms of the lease, NERC has submitted a formal request to 

the Council, in its capacity as freeholder, for demolition of the building.  As part of its 
proposal, NERC will continue to meet all the obligations of the lease in so far as they 
are unaffected by the demolition, including the payment of rent and its repair 
obligation.  It is therefore proposed that this request be approved. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2.5 Members are asked to note that the Bidston Preservation Trust has notified the 
Council, via Esther McVey MP, of its proposal to convert the Proudman Building for 
use as a Taiko Drumming Centre (TDC).  The trust advises that the TDC is well 
established but in need of suitable premises.  It also advises that TDC has received 
recognition for the therapeutic benefits of drumming, especially for deaf children and 
young adults with learning difficulties.  The Trust has identified the Proudman Building 
as being suitable and has therefore requested a ‘stay of execution’ before demolition 
in order to give it time to acquire the necessary funding.   

 
2.6 As the building is owned by NERC, the Trust has been directed to NERC’s agents in 

order that they can explore the proposal in more detail.  The proposal is being 
developed by the Rock Ferry Community Partnership, which established the Wirral 
Taiko Dragon Drumming project.  The Partnership hopes to instruct consultants to 
develop its proposal in detail and intends to contact NERC to register its proposal for 
the building.  Consent for the demolition under the terms of the lease will not prevent 
these discussions taking place and is still considered appropriate. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There are no clear risks to the Council in consenting to the request to demolish the 
building in accordance with the terms of the lease. 

 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 The only other option would be to refuse the request, although there are no obvious 
benefits in this course of action. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 No consultation has been undertaken following this request. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 The Council will continue to be entitled to receive a rent for the site, currently £1,800 
per annum, in accordance with the lease terms. 

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 The terms of the lease require the tenant to erect and maintain the Proudman building.  
The lessee is required by the lease to obtain the landlord’s consent to any alterations 
to the structure and such consent is not to be unreasonably withheld.  Accordingly, the 
Council would need solid grounds for a refusal of this request. 

 
8.2 The consent for the demolition will need to be documented in accordance with the 

terms of the lease agreement. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 

Page 2



 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 The demolition of the building will result in a reduction in carbon emissions. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Demolition of the building will not require planning consent, but will need a ‘Prior 
Notification’ of demolition under the Building Act, which will give the authority some 
control over the manner of demolition and the aftercare of the site.  The Proudman 
Building is in close proximity to the Lighthouse, cottages, former Observatory and 
adjoining house, which are all listed Grade 2.  The perimeter wall to the Observatory 
complex is also listed Grade 2 and clearance and redevelopment of the Proudman 
Building would affect the setting of these listed buildings.  In the past, redevelopment 
of the site of the Proudman Building has been seen as offering the potential for 
enabling development, should that have been needed to support works to the listed 
buildings on the site.  New owners have occupied the lighthouse and cottage and the 
Observatory building, with a view to using them for residential purposes.  They have 
not sought enabling development to assist with the costs of refurbishment. 

 
11.2 Because of the site’s location, close to listed buildings and the adjoining Bidston Hill 

Area of Special Landscape Value, it is important that any demolition proposed should 
be subject to an agreed scheme of site restoration. 

 
11.3 The site of the Proudman Observatory was previously shown in the UDP as being 

subject to Policy EM11 ( a policy specific to Bidston Observatory and the Poudman 
Oceanographic Laboratory).  In 2007, that policy was deleted (Cabinet 28th March 
2007, Minute 314 refers) and is therefore no longer part of the development plan.  The 
site is now shown as without notation and any planning applications that might be 
submitted for the site will be subject to other policies of the UDP, particularly those 
relating to impact on Listed Buildings and the Bidston Hill Area of Special Landscape 
Value.  The advice within the National Planning Policy Framework will also be a 
material consideration in the determination of any planning application. 

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 That the Council, in its capacity as freeholder, gives consent in accordance with the 
terms of the lease to the demolition of the Proudman Laboratory building. 

 
13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

13.1 To enable NERC to reduce its maintenance liability and to remove a vacant facility 
which could attract anti social behaviour. 

 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steven McMorran 
  Valuer 
  telephone:  (0151 666 3891) 
  email:   stevemcmorran@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3



APPENDICES 

None 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

None 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 4



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019803
Scale 1/2500

Date 21/2/2012

Proudman Oceanographic Laboratory

Centre = 328716 E 389863 N

Dept:

Section:

Phone:

Fax:Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET 

10TH JULY 2012 

SUBJECT: 2012-13 UPDATED CORPORATE PLAN  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 
REPORT OF: ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents Cabinet with an updated 2012-13 Corporate Plan for 

consideration and referral to Council on the 16th July 2012. 
 
1.2 This takes into account the work that that has been undertaken to develop an 

Improvement Plan for the Council  based on the priorities developed with the 
Improvement Board. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1  Council at its meeting on the 16th April 2012 agreed a Corporate Plan for 2012-13 

which provided a framework for departments to produce departmental business 
plans and begin delivering associated activities.  This framework for service delivery 
and improvement, built around the areas of Your Economy, Your Family: Adults, 
Your Family: Children and Young People, and Your Neighbourhood, is focused on 
the areas of activity that the Council needs to undertaken in 2012-13 to deliver its 
goals.  These areas of activity were identified through a process of assessing need, 
current performance issues and other evidence. 

 
2.2 The Council has been working closely with the Local Government Association to 

develop an Improvement Plan which puts in place steps to tackle the critical issues 
faced by the organisation.  In light of the urgency of these issues, the Corporate Plan 
has been updated to ensure that the Council’s priorities for the current financial year 
are clearly set out and that the Improvement Plan is central to the Council’s overall 
performance management framework for 2012-13 and is the key delivery 
mechanism for the Your Council element. 

 
2.3 An updated draft Corporate Plan is therefore attached at Appendix 1.  Cabinet are 

requested to approve the draft updated Corporate Plan and its referral to Council for 
approval at its meeting on the 16th July 2012. 

 
2.4  Departments have developed departmental plans on the basis of the 2012/13 

Corporate Plan agreed by Council on the 16th April 2012 and, as indicated in 2.1 
above, work is underway to implement the actions contained within these plans.  It is 
therefore proposed that any minor amendments to departmental plans required by 
an updated Corporate Plan for 2012-13 are approved as appropriate by the relevant 
Chief Officer in conjunction with appropriate Portfolio Holders as part of ongoing 
performance management arrangements.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



3.0  RELEVANT RISKS  
 
3.1 The corporate risk register will be revised in line with the draft Corporate Plan for 

2012-13 to ensure that any risks to delivering the Council’s goals are understood 
and mitigating actions put in place as appropriate. 

 
4.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0  CONSULTATION  
 
5.1 Consultation was undertaken in respect of previous drafts of the Corporate Plan with 

partner organisations and the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  This 
feedback was incorporated as appropriate into the delivery framework which forms 
part of this plan. 

 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
6.1 The updated Corporate Plan sets out actions in relation to working with voluntary, 

community and faith sector organisations to improve outcomes for local people. 
 
7.0  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  
 
7.1 The Corporate Plan informs the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Annual 

Budget which seek to allocate available resources to deliver the priorities as set out 
in the Plan. The proposed amendments to the Corporate Plan do not impact on the 
Council’s agreed budget for 2012-13.  In taking forward the Improvement Plan, any 
resources implications will be identified as the plan is implemented and will be 
reported as appropriate.  

 
8.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 Legal implications relating to the actions set out in the draft Corporate Plan will be 

addressed by departments as appropriate. 
 
9.0  EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is attached to this report. 
 
9.2  In developing individual business plans, departments will also be expected to 

address equalities implications as appropriate, including through undertaking 
Equality Impact Assessments in line with corporate requirements. 

 
 

10.0  CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 Carbon reduction is a specific goal in the draft Corporate Plan. Any carbon reduction 

implications relating to other goals and actions will be addressed by departments as 
appropriate. 

 

Page 8



11.0  PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Planning and community safety implications relating to the actions set out in the draft 

Corporate Plan will be addressed by departments as appropriate. 
 
12.0  RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
12.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the draft Corporate Plan to be referred for 

adoption by full Council on the 16th July 2012.  
 
13.0  REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
13.1 This report presents Cabinet with an updated 2012-13 Corporate Plan for 

consideration and referral to Council on the 16th July 2012.  The Corporate Plan has 
been refreshed to ensure that the Council’s priorities for the current financial year 
are clearly set out and that the Improvement Plan is centra
[...]
omic status of 

individuals. 
 
Please list in the table below and include actions required to mitigate any negative 
impact. 
 

 
Protected 

characteristic 

 
Positive or 
negative 
impact 

 
Action 

required to 
mitigate any 

negative 
impact 

 
Lead 

person 

 
Timescale 

 
Resource 

implications 

All Potential 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessments 
identified / 
undertaken in 
relation to the 
specific 
actions 
identified in the 
Corporate Plan 

Chief 
Officers / 
Heads of 
Service as 
appropriate 
and in 
conjunction 
with the 
Corporate 
Equality 
Group 

In line with 
the delivery 
of 
department-
al plans 

To be 
determined  

 

 
Section 5a: Where and how will the above actions be monitored? 
 
The Corporate Equality Group will monitor the programme of Equality Impact Assessments 
linked to the Corporate Plan.  An exercise will be undertaken to identify the actions in the 
Corporate Plan which require EIA; some will be covered by existing assessments. 
 
 

Page 11



Section 5b: If you think there is no negative impact, what is your reasoning 
behind this? 

 
Not applicable 
 
 

 
Section 6:  What research / data / information have you used in support of 

this                  process? 
 
 
The Corporate Plan has been informed by a number of key drivers, including consultation 
with communities to identify priorities for local areas.  This has been undertaken with a 
clear understanding of inequalities issues and the need to target and engage with protected 
groups. 
 

 

 
Section 7: Are you intending to carry out any consultation with regard to this 

Council function / policy? 
 
A programme of consultation is planned with regard to the development of a new Corporate 
Plan for 2013.  Project management arrangements will be in place to ensure that this 
programme considers equalities implications at each stage of the process. 
 
 

Page 12



DRAFT 

 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 

DRAFT UPDATED CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 practice and put in place an effective 
model for Elected Member and senior managers to 
work together 
 
Develop a shared vision and purpose for the 
organisation 
 
Establish an effective and co-ordinated approach to 
shaping and implementing policy 
 

Strengthen corporate 
governance and 
decision-making 

Establishing effective governance 
procedures, particularly with regard to risk 
management, whistleblowing and audit 
 
Ensuring that there is a clear protocol for 
sharing information with Members and a 
clear scheme of delegation 
 
Developing a culture of openness rather 
than secrecy 
 

Ensure that the Code of Corporate Governance and 
supporting policies are consistently understood and 
followed 
 
Review and update Schemes of Delegation and 
support systems for decision-making and provide 
appropriate training 
 
Strengthen contract procedure rules and management 
whilst ensuring that appropriate information is in place 
to enable informed decision making 
 

Put in place an 
effective Corporate 
Plan which addresses 
strategic and service 
challenges 
 

Putting in place a Corporate Plan onwards 
which sets clear priorities reflecting a good 
understanding of citizens and customers 
views through consultation, participation 
 
 
 
 

Update current Corporate Plan to ensure delivery of 
critical activities in 2012-13 in relation to the Council’s 
improvement plan 
 
Undertake a comprehensive service review and 
consultation exercise to support the development of a 
Corporate Plan for 2013 onwards 
 

P
age 40



DRAFT 

 29 

Our goals are to… This year, we will focus on… Our targets are to…  
Developing underpinning performance 
management arrangements which will drive 
effective performance in relation to 
priorities 
 

Develop organisational performance management 
framework 

Establish an effective 
budget strategy which 
reflects both 
diminishing resources 
and the needs of our 
local communities 
 

Ensuring that there is a clear long-term 
fi
[...]


Develop wider public 
sector partnerships for 
the improvement of 
services to Wirral 
residents  
 

Reviewing how the Council funds and 
works with voluntary, community and faith 
organisations  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Effectively manage the transfer of Public 
health responsibilities from the Primary 
Care Trust to Wirral Council 
 
 
 
 
Revitalising the Local Strategic Partnership 

Map voluntary, community and faith sector activity and 
outcomes in Wirral to provide a baseline for future 
development 
 
Put in place a single strategy for funding the sector 
and commissioning services  
 
Review the Council’s approach to engagement with 
the sector to put in place structures, and a clear policy 
framework 
 
In advance of full transfer of public health 
responsibilities and budget in April 2013: 
 
Identify a programme of activities for 2012-13, in line 
with the Council’s annual consultation process, to 
inform priorities for public health following transfer  
 
Agree membership, form and function of Wirral’s 
Local Strategic Partnership  

  

P
age 42



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET 

10TH JULY 2012 

SUBJECT: 
CORPORATE AND BUSINESS PLANNING 

CONSULTATION PROCESS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

KEY DECISION?  YES 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Wirral’s emerging Improvement Plan includes a priority focus to put in place an agreed 
Corporate Plan that sets clear priorities reflecting a good understanding of citizens and 
customers’ views through consultation, participation and localism.  

 
1.2 This report sets out the proposed arrangements for developing a long-term corporate 

and financial planning framework through a comprehensive programme of 
consultation and engagement. The process will deliver: 

 
§ A 3-year Corporate Plan and Financial Plan for 2013 onwards, which provide 

the framework for the Council’s key plans and strategies 
§ An Equality Action Plan 

 
1.3 An update of the current Corporate Plan for (2012-13) is subject to a separate 

report.  This provides the strategic direction required in the current financial year to 
deliver improvements and address the critical issues set out in the emerging 
Improvement Plan. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The guiding principle behind this corporate and business planning process is that it 
should be open, transparent, inclusive and robust, and as such each stage of the 
process which is outlined below will be delivered in public, with all associated 
documentation also available to residents, businesses, partners, community groups 
and all other stakeholders.  

 
2.2 It is proposed to launch the consultation in July 2012, with a report to December 

2012 Cabinet containing findings and recommendations. The process will run 
through five key stages; reviewing services, agreeing options, public consultation, 
results analysis and reporting back.  

 
2.3 Stage One; Reviewing Services: To attempt to provide as holistic a view as possible, 

for the purposes of this consultation services will be grouped into themes, to enable 
more detailed discussion of issues. The proposed themes for review are: 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 43



§ Your Family: Adult Social Services  
§ Your Family: Children’s Services 
§ Your Economy 
§ Your Neighbourhood 
§ Your Council  

 
Appropriate senior officers within each of these themed areas are tasked with 
producing ‘service status’ reports, which detail in candid terms exactly what services 
are being delivered, what those services achieve in terms of outcomes and results, 
what those services cost and what financial and other challenges they face.  
 

2.4 Stage Two; Agreeing Options: The options will be developed, by Council officers, 
into a series of questions for public consultation. These documents will first be 
agreed with the appropriate Cabinet lead, and will then be validated by an external, 
impartial research specialist to ensu
[...]
tions.  

 
8.3 Under engagement, the Equality Duty 2010 places a legal duty on the Council to:-  
 

§ Gather equality information to provide adequate evidence for decision making 
in policy and service development.  

§ Engage service users, residents, employees, trade unions, businesses and 
organisations to set equality objectives – which are most likely to make the 
biggest difference in tackling inequalities?  

§ Review progress of equality objectives.  
§ Publish all engagement undertaken  

 
With this being undertaken in order for the Council to:-  
 

§ Identify particular needs, patterns of disadvantage and poor relations between 
groups. Protected groups can be well-placed to help here.  

§ Understand reasons for disadvantage, low participation rates and poor 
relations.  

Page 47



§ Design initiatives to meet needs and overcome barriers for more appropriate 
services.  

§ Identify opportunities to promote equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations.  

§ Determine priorities.  
§ Understand the relevance of Council functions to equality.  
§ Monitor and evaluate initiatives, policies and programmes  
§ Analyse the equality impact of particular programmes, policies and proposals  

 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 An extensive programme of consultation is planned with local communities.  Project 
management arrangements will be in place to ensure that this programme considers 
equalities implications at each stage of the process. 

 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 None. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None.  
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 That the approach, timetable and communications plan for developing a three-year 
corporate and financial planning framework is agreed. 

 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The recommendations respond to the independent review findings of the Council’s 
Corporate Governance arrangements, the priorities for improvement adopted by the 
Improvement Board and Council decisions in relation to ensuring lawful engagement 
and consultation are central to all Council budget and decision making. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Jane Morgan 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8140 
  email:   janemorgan@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

None 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

None 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Cabinet 21st June 2012 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Proudman Oceanographic Laboratory, Bidston Hill
	Proudman Lab plan

	3 Corporate Plan
	Appendix 1 Draft Corporate Plan

	4 Corporate and Business Planning - Consultation Process



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2012 
 
 
 

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Finance 
 
 Councillors G Davies 

P Hackett 
AER Jones 
A McArdle 
AR McLachlan 
C Meaden 
H Smith 
 

Housing and Community Safety 
Regeneration and Planning Strategy 
Corporate Resources 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Improvement and Governance 
Culture, Tourism and Leisure 
Streetscene and Transport Services 
 

Apologies Councillors B Kenny 
T Smith 
 

Environment 
Children’s Services and Lifelong 
Learning 

 
 

42 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

43 PROUDMAN OCEANOGRAPHIC LABORATORY, BIDSTON HILL  
 
At the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 June 2012, Members had considered a 
report by the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management that sought approval to a 
request from the Natural Environment Research Council (NERC) to demolish the 
Proudman Oceanographic Laboratory on Bidston Hill. (Minute No. 5 refers) 
 
Members had indicated that they had been contacted by concerned constituents 
regarding a previous planning decision made in 2004 with reference to the Unitary 
Development Plan stating that use of the building should not changed. 
 
The Head of Asset Management had confirmed that demolition of the building as 
detailed in Section 4 of the report did not require consent for change of use. 
 
However, Members asked for consideration of the report to be deferred to this 
Special meeting to allow Officers time to provide further clarification.  
 
Consequently, an updated report was presented to the Cabinet on this matter.  The 
Head of Asset Management, who was in attendance at the meeting, informed that 
the Bidston Preservation Trust (BPT) had identified the Proudman Building as being 
suitable for use as a Taiko Drumming Centre and had therefore requested ‘a stay of 
execution’ before demolition in order to give it time to acquire the necessary funding. 
 
As the building was owned by NERC, the BPT had been directed to NERC’s agents 
in order that it could explore the proposal in more detail.  The proposal was being 
developed by the Rock Ferry Community Partnership, which established the Wirral 



Taiko Dragon Drumming project.  The Partnership hoped to instruct consultants to 
develop its proposal in detail and intended to contact NERC to register its proposal 
for the building.  Consent for the demolition under the terms of the lease would not 
prevent these discussions taking place and was still considered appropriate. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the site of the Proudman Observatory had previously been 
shown in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) as being subject to Policy EM11 (a 
policy specific to Bidston Observatory and the Poudman Oceanographic Laboratory).  
In 2007, that policy had been deleted (Cabinet meeting on 28 March 2007, Minute 
314 refers) and was therefore no longer part of the development plan.  The site was 
now shown as without notation and any planning applications that might be submitted 
for the site would be subject to other policies of the UDP, particularly those relating to 
impact on Listed Buildings and the Bidston Hill Area of Special Landscape Value.  
The advice within the National Planning Policy Framework would also be a 
material consideration in the determination of any planning application. 
 
Letters had been received from residents who lived adjacent to the Laboratory and 
circulated to Members, making the point that although the property had been 
marketed for a number of years no suitable offers had been received.  They were in 
favour of the building being demolished. 
 
The Head of Asset Management reported that yesterday he had been made aware 
that the BPT had applied to English Heritage for Listed Building Consent.  He 
therefore, recommended the Cabinet to defer its decision to allow him to obtain 
advice regarding the way forward.  The Cabinet noted that it was accepted good 
practice not to give consent to the demolition of the Laboratory whilst a decision on 
Listed Building Consent was awaited from English Heritage and that it may be over 
six months before this determination was received because of the various processes 
English Heritage would follow.  In the meantime, the Council could undertake work in 
terms of the heritage value of the Laboratory. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services informed that if the Cabinet made a 
decision to demolish the Laboratory before English Heritage had made a 
determination on the application for Listed Building Consent it may cause 
reputational harm to the Council, if later, English Heritage agreed that the building 
should be listed.  Alternatively, such a decision by the Cabinet at this time could 
result in legal action. 
 
The Cabinet was aware that if its decision on demolition of the Laboratory was 
deferred until a decision was made by English Heritage on whether to grant Listed 
Building Consent the result would be that NERC would continue to incur costs. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) in the light of the new information provided, the Council, in its capacity 

as freeholder, defers its decision on whether to consent, in accordance 
with the terms of the lease, to the demolition of the Proudman 
Laboratory building, pending the application to English Heritage for 
Listed .Building Status; 

 



(2) Officers make early contact with English Heritage to request that it 
expedites its processes, in respect of its decision on whether to grant 
Proudman Oceanographic Laboratory Listed Building Consent; and 

 
(3) a further report be presented to the Cabinet at its meeting on 6 

September 2012, when hopefully the outcome of TDC’s application to 
English Heritage for Listed Building Consent for Proudman 
Oceanographic Laboratory, is known. 

 
44 CORPORATE PLAN  

 
A report by the Acting Chief Executive provided details and included an updated 
2012-13 Corporate Plan for consideration and referral to Council on 16 July 2012 
(Minute No. 163 refers) 
 
The report indicated that it had taken into account the work that had been undertaken 
to develop an Improvement Plan for the Council based on the priorities developed 
with the Improvement Board. 
 
The refreshed and reworked Corporate Plan contained the five improvement 
priorities and the Cabinet noted that it was the key document to help the Council 
shape the budget process for the rest of the year and would lead to the development 
of a new Corporate Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft Corporate Plan be referred for approval and adoption by the 

Council at its meeting on the 16 July 2012; and 
 
(2) the Corporate Policy Manager be thanked for her help in refreshing and 

reworking the draft Corporate Plan. 
 

45 CORPORATE AND BUSINESS PLANNING - CONSULTATION PROCESS  
 
A report by the Acting Chief Executive indicated that Wirral’s emerging Improvement 
Plan included a priority focus to put in place an agreed Corporate Plan that set clear 
priorities reflecting a good understanding of citizens and customers’ views through 
consultation, participation and localism.  
 
The report also set out the proposed arrangements for developing a long-term 
corporate and financial planning framework through a comprehensive programme of 
consultation and engagement. The process would deliver: 
 

• A 3-year Corporate Plan and Financial Plan for 2013 onwards, which 
provided the framework for the Council’s key plans and strategies 

• An Equality Action Plan 
 
An update of the current Corporate Plan for (2012-13) was subject to a separate 
report (Minute No. 44 refers).  This report provided the strategic direction required in 
the current financial year to deliver improvements and address the critical issues set 
out in the emerging Improvement Plan. 
 



RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the approach, timetable and communications plan for developing a 

three-year corporate and financial planning framework be agreed; and 
 
(2) the Officer Team who has worked on this comprehensive plan to 

consult, be thanked for its hard work, it is much appreciated. 
 
 


